

Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution No. 127-2021, Series of 2021

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF THE CONTRACT FOR LEGAL AND ENFORCEMENT OFFICE PUBLICATION

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) is the agency mandated to enforce data privacy protection;

WHEREAS, NPC is mandated to administer and implement the provisions of the Data Privacy Act of 2012 and to monitor and ensure compliance of the country with international standards set for data protection;

WHEREAS, under Rule 14, Section "/ of the Rules of Court, the service of summons by publication in a newspaper of general circulation is allowed when the defendant or respondent is designated as an unknown owner or if his or her whereabouts are "unknown and cannot be ascertained by diligent inquiry.";

WHEREAS, NPC – Legal and Enforcement Office (LEO), through its Enforcement Division (EnD), has therefore established a necessity for the utilization of substituted service, by way of service of summons through publication in a newspaper of general circulation to unidentified respondents;

WHEREAS, in compliance with the rules on service of Summons through publication and for proper enforcement of the Commission's Decisions, Orders, and Resolution, there is a need to publish the same in a newspaper of general circulation under APP Item No. 2021-0170 with Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) amounting to Php170,000.00;

WHEREAS, Section 53.6 of the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act No. 9184 recognizes Negotiated Procurement for Scientific, Scholarly or Artistic Work, Exclusive Technology and Media Services as a method of procuring goods;

WHEREAS, the Market Study conducted prior to the commencement of this procurement process, herein attached as Annex "A" provided for a list of possible providers that can perform based on the required technical specifications;

WHEREAS, among the list of providers in the Market Study, the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) determined that Philippine Daily Inquirer, Inc. is technically, legally, and financially capable to undertake the project at the most advantageous terms to the NPC;

WHEREAS, the BAC proceeded to negotiate with the said suppliers based on the Technical Specifications prepared by the end-user;

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

Ref No.: 127-2021

WHEREAS, upon evaluation of the submitted quotation and eligibility documents, it was determined that Philippine Daily Inquirer, Inc., passed the technical, legal and financial requirements mandated under R.A. 9184 at the bid price of Php163,296.00, all terms being most favorable to the government;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award of the contract for Legal and Enforcement Office Publication to Philippine Daily Inquirer, Inc. in the total amount of One Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Six and 0/100 Pesos (Php163,296.00).

RESOLVED this 12th day of November 2021 via videoconference meeting.

ATTEST:

Digitally signed by Espenilla

ERWIN D. ESPENILLA Executive Assistant IV, OPC BAC Member

Digitally signed by Ragsag Jonathan Rudolph Yandan JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG

OIC-Chief, DSTSD

BAC Member

Through Digit by No Dom

Digitally signed by Narag Aurelle Dominic Espita

ATTY. AURELLE DOMINIC E. NARAG Executive Assistant IV, OPC BAC Member

Const

Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Euseblo

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA
Attorney IV, Legal Division
BAC Member

Digitally signed by Villasoto Ivy Grace Torres Date: 2021.11.18 11:32:24 +08'00'

ATTY. IVY GRACE T. VILLASOTO
OIC-Director, PPO

BAC Vice Chairperson

natula

Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Elnar Date: 2021.11.18 11:28:58 +08'00'

ATTY, MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

Ref No.: 127-2021

Approved:

RAYMUND ENRIQUEZ LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner
Head of the Procuring Entity
Date: NOV 22 2021

Ref No.: 127-2021



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

NOTICE OF AWARD

Date Issued: NOV 22 2021

RANDY A. ISAAC

Senior Account Executive Philippine Daily Inquirer, Inc. Chino Roces Ave. Cor. Yague And Mascardo Sts., Makati, Metro Manila

Dear Mr. Isaac,

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 127-2021, Series of 2021, the contract for the procurement of Legal and Enforcement Office Publication amounting to **One Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Six and 0/100 Pesos (Php163,296.00)**, VAT inclusive, is awarded to **Philippine Daily Inquirer, Inc.**, consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

RAYMUND E. LIBORO

Privacy Commissioner

Head of the Procuring Entity

2 2 NOV 2021

Conforme:

Senior Account Executive
Date: Mr. 24, 221

Ref No.: <u>098-2021</u>

NPC_BAC_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

Entity Name

Supplier:	PHILIPPINE DAILY INQUIRER INC.		P.O. No. :	2021-11-0053	
Address:	Chino Roces cor. Mascardo and Yague Sts., Makati City		Date :	26 November, 2	
TIN:			Mode of Procur	ement:	Scientific, Scholarly, Artistic Work, Exclusive Technology and Media Services
Gentlemen:	a furnish this Off	ice the following articles subject to the terms	and conditions con	ntained herein:	
					pt of PO/NTP until December 31,
Place of Delivery: NPC OFFICE Date of Delivery Shall be from receipt of PO/NTP until December 31, 2021			Delivery Term: Shall be from receipt of PO/NTP until December 31, Payment Term: LDDAP-ADA		
Stock/	Shall be from receip	t of PO/NTP until December 31, 2021	1 47 110111 1 20111 1		1
Property No.	Unit	Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
,	Lot	LEGAL AND ENFORCEMENT OFFICE PUBLICATION	1	163,296.00	163,296.00
		Specifications:			
Five (5) Pub	lications Php	32,659.20 each publication		•	•
Print Media		Newspaper broadsheets			
		Classified Ads section			
		From receipt of NTP/PO until December 31, 2021			
		One (1) newspaper of general circulation			
		Six (6) pages in half page (6 col x 9 modules - 29.7cm x 27.55 cm/300dpi)			
		Black and white			
		Book Antiqua			
Font Size:	(No	Note: Necessary adjustments should not be smaller than 6 pt.)			
I I		At least five (5) complimentary copies to be delivered on the day of publication.			
The conduc	t of the public	ation shall commence anytime or whe	never the need	d arises within	the date of
		Order between NPC and the Service			
This service	shall cover five	e (5) publications via ordering or shall	deliver the rec	nuired output	after the end-user's
		-			
approval/notification, and whose duration shall be from the receipt of NTP/PO until December 31, 2021, or once all funds have been utilized or exhausted, whichever comes first					
an ranco no	ive been danize				
1		isions to the contrary, the NPC shall h any justifiable cause.	ave the right, p	ower, and pri	vilege to terminate
		Payment shall be based on the actual number of publicat	ion that are published	or printed.	
	Payment shall be processed upon receipt of the Statement of Account or Billing Statement, Copies of the Publication and upon				
issuance of Certificate of Acceptance of Output by the end-user			Statement, Copies of	the Publication and upon	
All payment shall be subject to existing budgeting, accounting, and auditing laws, rules and regulations					l ons
(Total Amoun	t in Words)	ONE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUI	NDRED NINETY SIX P	PESOS ONLY	
	ailure to make the apposed on the und	full delivery within the time specified above, lelivered item/s.	a penalty of one-t	enth (1/10) of or	ne percent for every day of
NOTICE TO PR	ROCEED: Notice	is hereby given that by conforming to this Pu	rchase Order, the	Service Provider	/Supplier shall proceed with
the delivery of the indicated.	he items in accord	ance with the terms and conditions specified	herein to commen	ice from the date	of conformance hereunder
Contact Mr. Joel Pagt	tulingan Jr. at (02)8234	-2228 local 119 or email at asd@privacy.gov.ph for question	s/delivery and other con	ncerns.	
Conforme: Very truly yours,					
1		Bon			
MR. RAME A ISAAC ATTY. MANUEL C. SATUITO Signature over Printed Name of Sympton Signature over Printed Name of Authorized Office					
Signature over Printed Name of Supplier Signature over Printed Name of Authorized Official					
Director IV, FAO Rodolfo					V, FAO Rodolfo Serios Jr
7 7		Date		Design	ation Serios Jr 142700 +0800
Fund Chester	6 1		ODC/DUDG N	0. 00-101-0	IDSI- IS POLI
Fund Cluster: OP ORS/BURS No.: 02-101-2021-12-05-14					
Funds Available: 163, 296.00 Date of the ORS BURS: 17 DEC 2021					
Amount: * 163, 296.00					
	Signatura cuo	IENSEN JOY L. BALLICUD r Printed Name of Chief Accountant/Head of			
	Signature ove	Accounting Division/Unit			
	×	. 1000 untiling D1 (Island) Ollit			